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SUPERANNUATION AGE OF AIIMS FACULTY

2197. SHRI NARENDRA KUMAR SWAIN:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the governing body of the All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) had cleared the proposal to increase the retirement age of its entire faculty from 65 years to 68 years and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether any proposal is pending with Government for approval; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by Government in this regard?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): The Governing body of the All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) in its 154th meeting held on 21.01.2016 had cleared the proposal to increase the retirement age of its faculty from 65 years to 67 years.

(b) & (c): The proposal has not been approved since it will have implications on Central Health Services cadres and other Central/State Government medical services.

